by Mr. Zhang, the acquisition of Guangzhou Weaving has been accounted
for as business combination under common control.

Brainhole Technology Limited Interim Report 2020 25

The condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30
June 2019, condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income, condensed consolidated statement of changes in
equity and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group
for the six months ended 30 June 2019 have been restated to include
the assets and liabilities and the operating results of Guangzhou Weaving
Group as if this acquisition had been completed since 27 April 2018,
which is the date when Guangzhou Weaving Group and the Company first
came under the control of Mr. Zhang.

The summary of restated results of operations of the Group for the six
months ended 30 June 2019 and the financial position as at 30 June 2019
are set out below:

The Group

Guangzhou
Weaving

Group

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS16

Inter-
company

eliminations The Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously
reported)

(Restated)

Results of operations for the
six months ended 30 June 2019

Revenue 147,097 30,675 – – 177,772
Cost of sales (118,308) (19,713) 39 – (137,982)

Gross profit 28,789 10,962 39 – 39,790
Other income 441 326 – – 767
Selling and distribution costs (6,301) (8) – – (6,309)
Administrative expenses (20,265) (10,129) – – (30,394)
Finance costs (75) (61) – – (136)

Profit before tax 2,589 1,090 39 – 3,718
Income tax expenses (643) (284) – – (927)

Profit for the period 1,946 806 39 – 2,791

Other comprehensive expense
for the period

Item that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange difference arising on
translation of foreign operations (717) (214) (4) – (935)

Total comprehensive income
for the period 1,229 592 35 – 1,856

Brainhole Technology Limited Interim Report 202026

The Group

Guangzhou
Weaving

Group

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS16

Inter-
company

eliminations The Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously
reported)

(Restated)

Profit for the period attributable to:
– Owners of the Company 1,946 792 39 – 2,777
– Non-controlling interests – 14 – – 14

1,946 806 39 – 2,791

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

– Owners of the Company 1,229 578 35 – 1,842
– Non-controlling interests – 14 – – 14

1,229 592 35 – 1,856

Earnings per share
– Basic and diluted (HK cents) 0.24 0.10 0.01 – 0.35

Brainhole Technology Limited Interim Report 2020 27

The Group

Guangzhou
Weaving

Group

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 16

Inter-
company

eliminations The Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously
reported)

(Restated)

Financial position as at 30 June 2019

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 160,725 26,188 – – 186,913
Finance lease receivable – 1,027 – – 1,027
Intangible asset – 2,462 – – 2,462
Right-of-use assets 3,498 3,016 (230) – 6,284
Deferred tax asset 138 410 – – 548
Prepayment for plant and equipment 9,553 – – – 9,553

173,914 33,103 (230) – 206,787

Current assets
Inventories 43,314 776 – – 44,090
Finance lease receivable – 308 – – 308
Trade and other receivables 91,333 33,311 – – 124,644
Contract assets – 125 – – 125
Amount due from related companies – 2,385 – – 2,385
Tax recoverable 3,067 128 – – 3,195
Bank balances and cash 32,982 5,372 – – 38,354

170,696 42,405 – – 213,101

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 49,457 20,810 – – 70,267
Lease liabilities – 1,332 – – 1,332
Amount due to immediate

holding company 13,068 – – – 13,068
Deferred income 225 – – – 225
Tax payables – 182 – – 182

62,750 22,324 – – 85,074

Net current assets 107,946 20,081 – – 128,027

Total assets less current liabilities 281,860 53,184 (230) – 334,814

Brainhole Technology Limited Interim Report 202028

The Group

Guangzhou
Weaving

Group

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 16

Inter-
company

eliminations The Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously
reported)

(Restated)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 1,716 1,732 – – 3,448
Deferred tax liability 45 296 – – 341
Deferred income 1,375 – – – 1,375

3,136 2,028 – – 5,164

Net assets 278,724 51,156 (230) – 329,650

Capital and reserves
Share capital 8,000 13,594 – (13,594) 8,000
Reserves 270,724 37,562 (230) 13,594 321,650

278,724 51,156 (230) – 329,650

17. APPROVAL OF UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL RESULTS

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial results were approved and
authorised for issue by the Board on 28 August 2020.

18. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There was no significant event that took place after the reporting period
and up to the date of this report.

Brainhole Technology Limited Interim Report 2020 29

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

(i) Semiconductor business

The Group is principally engaged in the assembly, packaging and
sales of its self-manufactured discrete semiconductors and trading of